

NO. 47535-9-II

THE COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION II

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

JOHN PHET,

Petitioner.

---

**MEMORANDUM OF *AMICI* WASHINGTON DEFENDER  
ASSOCIATION and COLUMBIA LEGAL SERVICES  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER'S  
MOTION FOR DISCRETIONARY REVIEW**

---

CINDY ARENDS ELSBERRY  
WSBA # 23127  
Washington Defender Association  
110 Prefontaine Pl. S., Suite 610  
Seattle, WA 98104

NICHOLAS B. STRALEY  
WSBA# 25963  
MELISSA R. LEE  
WSBA # 38808  
NICHOLAS ALLEN  
WSBA # 42990  
Columbia Legal Services  
101 Yesler Way, Suite 300  
Seattle, WA 98104

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION ..... 1

II. INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* ..... 1

III. FACTS ..... 2

IV. ARGUMENT ..... 2

A. There is a Need for a Prompt Determination of Whether the Relevant Statutory Provisions Require Consecutive Minimum Terms and, if so, Whether the Constitution Permits a Statutory Scheme that Deprives Judges of the Discretion to Impose a Sentence of Less than Life for Multiple Murders. .... 2

B. The Constitutional Requirement of Sentencing Discretion Applies to All Children Regardless of the Number of Crimes of Conviction. .... 6

C. The Miller-fix Legislation Complies with Miller. .... 10

D. If the Statute is Ambiguous, the Rule of Lenity Applies. .... 11

V. CONCLUSION ..... 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

**Washington Supreme Court**

*State v. Young*, 125 Wn.2d 688, 888 P.2d 142 (1995)..... 14

**Washington Court of Appeals**

*State v. Knutson*, 64 Wn.App. 76, 823 P.2d 513 (1991)..... 14

*State v. Mullins*, 128 Wn.App. 633, 116 P.3d 441 (2005)..... 14

**United States Supreme Court**

*Graham v. Florida*, 560 U.S. 48 (2010) ..... 6

*J.D.B. v. North Carolina*, 564 U.S. \_\_\_, 131 S.Ct. 2394 (2011)..... 6

*May v. Anderson*, 345 U.S. 528 (1953)..... 6

*Miller v. Alabama*, 567 U.S. \_\_\_, 132 S.Ct. 2455 (2012)..... passim

*Roper v. Simmons*, 543 U.S. 551 (2005)..... 6

**Federal Courts of Appeal**

*Bunch v. Smith*, 685 F.3d 546 (6th Cir. 2012) ..... 12

*Moore v. Biter*, 725 F.3d 1184 (9th Cir. 2013)..... 12

**Other State Courts**

*Bear Cloud v. State*, 334 P.3d 132 (Wyo. 2014)..... 11

*Casiano v. Comm'r of Correction*, \_\_\_ A.3d \_\_\_, 317 Conn. 52 (Conn. 2015) ..... 11

*Henry v. State* \_\_\_So.3d \_\_\_, 2015 WL 1239696 (Flo. Superior Court, Mar. 19, 2015) ..... 12

<i>People v. Caballero</i> , 55 Cal. 4th 262, 282 P.3d 291 (2012).....	12
<i>People v. Thomas</i> , 211 Cal. App. 4th 987, 150 Cal. Rptr. 3d 361, (2012) .....	11
<i>State v. Kasic</i> , 2655 P.3d 410 (Ariz. App. Div. 2 2011).....	12
<i>State v. Null</i> , 836 N.W.2d 41 (Iowa 2013).....	11
<b>Statutes</b>	
RCW 10.95.030 .....	13
RCW 10.95.030(3)(a)(i).....	8
RCW 10.95.030(3)(a)(ii) .....	8
RCW 10.95.035 .....	8
RCW 9.94A.589.....	13, 14
